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**Title:** *Antero M. Sison, Jr. vs. Atty. Manuel N. Camacho (2016): A Ph(i(lji%sﬁﬁnBergelgp/)r%}ggSt)
Court Ruling on Violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility*

### Facts:

In a sequence of professional and legal engagements, Atty. Antero M. Sison, Jr., as
complainant, representing Marsman-Drysdale Agribusiness Holdings Inc. (MDAHI), charged
Atty. Manuel Camacho with violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR). Atty.
Camacho was MDAHI’s counsel in an insurance claim against Paramount Life & General
Insurance Corp., where a substantial claim was initially filed and later proposed to be
significantly increased by Atty. Camacho. A payment for additional docket fees was provided
to Atty. Camacho, which he reportedly failed to issue a receipt for or utilize for its intended
purpose.

The situation escalated when Atty. Camacho recommended a settlement far below the
awarded amount by the court without MDAHI’s consent, filed a satisfaction of judgment,
and claimed the additional docket fees as part of his attorney’s fees. The procedural journey
saw these contentious actions move from internal corporate disbelief to a formal affidavit-
complaint filed by Atty. Sison to the Integrated Bar of the Philippines Commission on Bar
Discipline (IBP-CBD), leading to a Supreme Court decision after a series of findings and
recommendations by the IBP-CBD and motions for reconsideration by Atty. Camacho.

### Issues:

1. Whether Atty. Camacho’s entering into a compromise agreement without the written
authority of MDAHI violated Rule 1.01 of the CPR.

2. Whether Atty. Camacho’s failure to render an accounting of funds received for additional
docket fees violated Rule 16.01 of the CPR.

### Court’s Decision:

For issue 1, the Court found Atty. Camacho in violation of Rule 1.01 of the CPR,
emphasizing the importance of lawyers conducting themselves with honesty and integrity,
especially in dealings with clients. The unauthorized compromise agreement exhibited
dishonesty, leading to a breach of professional responsibility.

For issue 2, Atty. Camacho was found to have violated Rule 16.01 of the CPR for not
accounting for the money he received from MDAHI, which was meant for additional docket
fees. His action demonstrated a failure in his fiduciary duty to his client, an act deemed
grave enough to breach the trust reposed in him as a member of the Bar.
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444 Doctrine: (Case Brief / Digest)

- **Fiduciary Duty and Accountability:** Lawyers owe a fiduciary duty to their clients,
mandating absolute honesty, integrity, and accountability, especially in handling clients’
funds or property.

- ¥Unauthorized Agreements:** Lawyers must possess express written authority from their
clients to enter into compromise agreements on their behalf.

### Class Notes:

1. **Rule 1.01 of the CPR:** Engaging in unlawful, dishonest, immoral, or deceitful conduct
is prohibited.

2. **Rule 16.01 of the CPR:** Lawyers must account for all money or property collected or
received for/from the client.

3. *Fiduciary Duty:** The responsibility of a lawyer to act with utmost good faith and
loyalty for the benefit of the client.

4. **Special Authority Requirement:** Express written authorization is required for lawyers
to compromise their client’s litigation (Article 1878 (3), Civil Code; Section 23, Rule 138,
Rules of Court).

### Historical Background:

In the context of evolving legal standards for professional responsibility in the Philippines,
this case underscores the Supreme Court’s commitment to uphold the integrity of the legal
profession through strict adherence to the Code of Professional Responsibility. It highlights
the necessity for lawyers to maintain a high level of professional conduct in managing client
relationships, especially in handling financial transactions and litigation decisions. This
decision reflects the judicial system’s zero-tolerance approach to breaches of professional
ethics that compromise client interests, setting a strong precedent for disciplinary action,
including disbarment for gross violations.
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